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SENATOR COUNTY/PARTY HOME ADDRESS BUSINESS ADDRESS 
(SPOUSE) DISTRICT TELEPHONE TELEPHONE/FAX/E-MAIL
 
 ALBERTSON, Charles W. "Charlie" Duplin / Dem 136 Henry Dunn Pickett Road 525 Legislative Ofc. Bldg.** 
 (Grace) 10 Beulaville, NC 28518 Raleigh, NC 27603-5925 
   (910) 298-4923 (919) 733-5705 
    (919) 715-8329 (FAX) 
    Charliea@ncleg.net
 
 ALLRAN, Austin M. Catawba / Rep 515 Sixth Street, NW P.O. Box 2907 ** 
 (Judy) 44 Hickory, NC 28601 Hickory, NC 28603 
   (828) 327-2632 (828) 322-1410 
    (828) 324-0498 (FAX) 
    Austina@ncleg.net
 
*APODACA, Tom Henderson / Rep 114 South Drive 214 North King Street ** 
 (Lisa) 48 Hendersonville, NC 28739 Hendersonville, NC 28792 
   (828) 696-3510 (828) 696-0500 
   (828) 696-3510 (FAX) (828) 696-7882 (FAX) 
     Toma@ncleg.net
 
 BASNIGHT, Marc Dare / Dem  2007 Legislative Bldg. ** 
 (Sandy) 1  Raleigh, NC 27601-2808 
    (919) 733-6854 
    (919) 733-8740 (FAX) 
    Marcb@ncleg.net
 
 BERGER, Philip Edward "Phil" Rockingham / Rep 311 Pinewood Place P.O. Box 1309 ** 
 (Patricia) 26 Eden, NC 27288 Eden, NC 27289-1309 
   (336) 623-4488 (336) 623-5210 
    (336)623-6313 (FAX) 
    Philbe@ncleg.net
 
 BINGHAM, Stan Davidson / Rep P.O. Box 86 6542 NC Hwy 47 ** 
 (Lora) 33 Denton, NC 27239 Denton, NC 27239 
   (336) 859-2395 (336) 857-2763 
    (336) 857-3939 (FAX) 
    Stanb@ncleg.net
 
*BLAKE, Harris Moore / Rep P.O. Box 4266 ** 30 Parker Lane 
 (Barbara) 22 Pinehurst, NC 28374 Pinehurst, NC 28374 
   (910) 295-6434 (910) 295-3613 
    (910) 295-8955 (FAX) 
    Harrisb@ncleg.net
 

*BROCK, Andrew C. Davie / Rep 2207 Farmington Road ** n/a 
  34 Mocksville, NC 27028  
   (336) 998-3166  
   (336) 998-3166 (FAX) Andrewb@ncleg.net
 

 CARPENTER, Robert C. "Bob" Macon / Rep 29 Admiral Drive ** same 
 (Helen) 50 Franklin, NC 28734  
   (828) 524-5009  
   (828) 524-0976 (FAX) Robertc@ncleg.net
 
 CARRINGTON, John H. Wake / Rep  1026 Legislative Bldg.** 
  15  Raleigh, NC 27601-2808 
    (919) 733-5850 
    (919) 828-9625 (FAX) 
    Johnca@ncleg.net
 
 CLODFELTER, Daniel G. "Dan" Mecklenburg / Dem 523 Clement Avenue 100 N. Tryon St. ** 
 (Elizabeth K. Bevan) 37 Charlotte, NC 28204 Charlotte, NC 28202-4003 
   (704) 334-3684 (704) 331-1041 
    (704) 378-2041 (FAX) 
    Danielc@ncleg.net
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 DALTON, Walter H. Rutherford / Dem 560 N. Main Street ** P.O. Box 800 
 (Lucille) 46 Rutherfordton, NC 28139 Rutherfordton, NC 28139 
   (828) 287-2908 (828) 286-8222 
   (828) 286-8229 (FAX) (828) 286-8229 (FAX) 
    Walterd@ncleg.net
 
 DANNELLY, Charlie Smith Mecklenburg / Dem 3167 Dawnshire Avenue  2010 Legislative Bldg.** 
 (Rose) 38 Charlotte, NC 28216 Raleigh, NC 27601-2808 
   (704) 392-1227 (919) 733-5955 
   (704) 399-4037 (FAX) Charlied@ncleg.net
 
*DORSETT, Katie G. Guilford / Dem 1000 N. English Street **  
 (Warren) 28 Greensboro, NC 27405  
   (336) 275-0628  
   (336) 272-6853 (FAX) Katied@ncleg.net
     
 FORRESTER, James "Jim" Gaston / Rep P.O. Box 459 ** 510 Hwy. 27 South 
 (Mary Frances) 42 Stanley, NC 28164 Stanley, NC 28164 
   (704) 263-8603 (704) 263-4716 
    (704) 263-8169 (FAX) 
    Jamesf@ncleg.net
 
 FOXX, Virginia Watauga / Rep 11468 Highway 105 ** same 
 (Thomas) 45 Banner Elk, NC 28604  
   (828) 963-5829  
    Virginiaf@ncleg.net
 
 GARROU, Linda Forsyth / Dem 3910 Camerille Farm Road ** P.O. Box 11843 
 (John) 32 Winston-Salem, NC 27106 Winston-Salem, NC 27116 
   (336) 922-4192 (336) 922-6142 
    Lindag@ncleg.net
 
 GARWOOD, John A. Wilkes / Rep 453 Mark Lane ** same 
 (Wanda) 30 North Wilkesboro, NC 28659  
   (336) 838-5378  
   (336) 838-9464 (FAX) Johnga@ncleg.net
 
 HAGAN, Kay R. Guilford / Dem                                                                       411 Legislative Ofc. Bldg.** 
 (Chip) 27  Raleigh, NC 27603-5925 
    (919) 733-5856 
    (919) 838-9917 
    Kayh@ncleg.net
 
*HARGETT, Cecil S., Jr. Onslow / Dem 122 Leslie Drive 901 Hargett Street ** 
 (Annette) 6 Hubert, NC  28539 Jacksonville, NC 28540 
   (910) 326-3627 (910) 347-1398 
    (910) 347-1134 (FAX) 
    Cecilh@ncleg.net
 
 HARTSELL, Fletcher L. "Fletch", Jr. Cabarrus / Rep 129 Overbrook Drive NE P.O. Box 368 ** 
 (Tana) 36 Concord, NC 28025 Concord, NC 28026-0368 
   (704) 786-8508 (704) 786-5161 
    (704) 788-8058 (FAX) 
    Fletcherh@ncleg.net
 
*HOLLOMAN, Robert L. Hertford / Dem P.O. Box 42 ** P.O. Box 42 
 (Velma) 4 Ahoskie, NC 27910 Ahoskie, NC 27910 
   (252) 332-2738 (252) 398-5666 
   (252) 332-5258 (FAX) (252) 332-5258 (FAX) 
    Robertho@ncleg.net
 
HORTON, Hamilton C., Jr. Forsyth / Rep 860 Englewood Drive 1001 South Marshall Street ** 
 (Evelyn) 31 Winston-Salem, NC 27106-5600 Box 15 
    Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
   (336) 725-4266 (336) 773-2317 
    (336) 773-0021 (FAX) 
    Hamh@ncleg.net
 
 HOYLE, David W. Gaston / Dem 604 Queens Drive P.O. Box 2494** 
 (Linda) 43 Dallas, NC 28034 Gastonia, NC 28053 
    (704) 867-0822 
    (704) 864-7468 (FAX) 
    Davidh@ncleg.net
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HUNT, Ralph A.  Durham / Dem 703 Ainsley Court same 
 (Rebecca) 18 (Appt. 4/21/04 Durham, NC  27713 
   (919) 544-1591 
 
*JENKINS, S. Clark Edgecombe / Dem P.O. Box 310 P. O. Box 310 ** 
 (Mary Jane) 3 Tarboro, NC 27886 Tarboro, NC 27886 
   (252) 823-1769 (252) 823-7029 
    (252) 823-7553 (FAX) 
    Clarkj@ncleg.net
 
 KERR, John H., III Wayne / Dem 232 Ridgewood Drive P.O. Box 1616 ** 
 (Sandra) 7 Goldsboro, NC 27534 Goldsboro, NC 27533-1616 
   (919) 734-2910 (919) 734-1841 
    (919) 734-4215 (FAX) 
    Johnk@ncleg.net
 
 KINNAIRD, Eleanor "Ellie" Orange / Dem 207 West Poplar Avenue ** P.O. Box 25397 
  23 Carrboro, NC 27510 Raleigh, NC 27611 
   (919) 929-1607 (919) 856-2200 
    (919) 856-2223 (FAX) 
    Elliek@ncleg.net
 
 LUCAS, Jeanne Hopkins Durham / Dem  P.O. Box 3366 ** 
 (William) 20  Durham, NC 27702 
    (919) 733-4599 
    (919) 683-1792 (FAX) 
    Jeannel@ncleg.net
 
*MALONE, Vernon Wake / Dem 2124 Lyndhurst Drive ** same 
 (Susan) 14 Raleigh, NC 27610  
   (919) 828-5853  
   (919) 828-1562 (FAX) Vernonm@ncleg.net
 
*MOORE, Tony P. Pitt / Rep* (11-24-03) P.O. Box 1384 ** P.O. 1397 
 (Susan) 5 Winterville, NC 28590 Winterville, NC 28590 
   (252) 756-7457 (252) 321-6700 
    (252) 321-6976 (FAX) 
    Tonym@ncleg.net
 
*NESBITT, Martin L., Jr. Buncombe/Dem 180 Robinson Rd., #3 29 N. Market St., 7th Floor** 
 (Deane) 49 (Appt. 2/6/04) Asheville, NC  28804 Asheville, NC  28801 
   (828) 255-8114 (828) 252-0490 
    martinn@ncleg.net
 
*PITTENGER, Robert M. Mecklenburg / Rep 7730 Baltusrol Lane 4521 Sharon Rd, Suite 120** 
 (Suzanne) 40 Charlotte, NC 28210 Charlotte, NC 28211 
   (704) 554-0790 (704) 365-0065 
    (704) 365-0910 (FAX) 
    Robertp@ncleg.net
 
 PURCELL, William R. "Bill" Scotland / Dem 1301 Dunbar Drive ** same 
 (Kathleen) 25 Laurinburg, NC 28352  
   (910) 276-7328  
   (910) 276-7323 (FAX) Williamp@ncleg.net
 
*QUEEN, Joe Sam Haywood / Dem 209 Hillview Cr. 71 Pigeon Street ** 
 (Kate) 47 Waynesville, NC 28786 Waynesville, NC 28786 
   (828) 452-4286 (828) 452-1688 
    (828) 452-1626 (FAX) 
    Joeq@ncleg.net
 
 RAND, Tony Cumberland / Dem 121 Great Oaks 2014 Litho Place ** 
 (Karen) 19 Fayetteville, NC 28303 Fayetteville, NC 28304 
   (910) 864-0550 (910) 222-8096 
    (910) 485-0949 (FAX) 
    Tonyr@ncleg.net
 
 REEVES, Eric Miller Wake / Dem  P.O. Box 510** 
 (Mary) 16  Raleigh, NC 27602 
    (919) 838-0660 
    Ericr@ncleg.net
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RUCHO, Robert A. "Bob" Mecklenburg / Rep 305 Trafalgar Place ** 3535 Randolph Road 
 (Theresa) 39 Matthews, NC 28105 Charlotte, NC 28211 
   (704) 847-3461 (704) 364-3770 
    Bobr@ncleg.net
 
SHAW, Larry Cumberland / Dem 1528 Nicklaus Drive P.O. Box 1195 ** 
 (Evelyn) 21 Fayetteville, NC 28303 Fayetteville, NC 28302 
   (910) 488-5015 (910) 323-5303 
   (910) 488-1573 (FAX) (910) 433-2522 (FAX) 
    Larrys@ncleg.net
 
*SHUBERT, Fern Union / Rep 505 S. Elm Street 106 East Main Street ** 
 (Jerry) 35 Box 7504 Marshville, NC 28103 
   Marshville, NC 28103 (704) 624-2720 
   (704) 624-3519 Ferns@ncleg.net
 
*SLOAN, R. B., Jr. Iredell / Rep 117 Old Post Road ** P.O. Drawer 1831 
 (Rita) 41 Mooresville, NC 28117 Statesville, NC 28687 
   (704) 662-6183 (704) 878-5100 
    (704) 832-0100 (FAX) 
    Rbs@ncleg.net
 
*SMITH, Fred Johnston / Rep 632 Marcellus Way 311 Athletic Club Boulevard ** 
 (Ginny) 12 Clayton, NC 27527 Clayton, NC 27527 
   (919) 422-4092 (919) 550-8366 
    (919) 550-8266 (FAX) 
    Freds@ncleg.net
 
 SOLES, R. C., Jr. Columbus / Dem Branchwater P.O. Box 6 ** 
  8 Tabor City, NC 28463 Tabor City, NC 28463 
   (910) 653-3948 (910) 653-2015 
    (910) 653-4371 (FAX) 
    Rcsoles@ncleg.net
 
*STEVENS, Richard Y. Wake / Rep 132 Lochwood West Drive ** P.O. Box 1311 
 (Jere) 17 Cary, NC 27511 Cary, NC 27512 
   (919) 851-1177 (919) 851-0228 
    Richards@ncleg.net
 
 SWINDELL, A. B., IV Nash / Dem 700  Birchwood Drive P.O. Box 788 ** 
 (Diane) 11 Nashville, NC 27856 Nashville, NC 27856 
   (252) 459-7805 (252) 462-0190 
   (252) 459-4385 (FAX) (252) 459-4385 (FAX) 
    Abs@ncleg.net
 
 THOMAS, Scott Craven / Dem 104 Pebblebrook Drive P.O. Box 12530 ** 
 (Sherri) 2 New Bern, NC 28562 New Bern, NC 28561 
   (252) 638-5688 (252) 633-6868 
    (252) 637-2450 (FAX) 
    Scottt@ncleg.net
 
*TILLMAN, Jerry W. Randolph / Rep 1207 Dogwood Lane **  
 (Marian) 29 Archdale, NC 27263  
   (336) 431-5325  
   (336) 431-5325 (FAX) Jerryt@ncleg.net
 
 WEBSTER, Hugh Alamance / Rep 208 Shadowbrook Drive 1419 Legislative Bldg** 
 (Patricia) 24 Burlington, NC 27215 Raleigh, NC 27601-2808 
   (336) 584-6657 (919) 715-0706 
    Hughw@ncleg.net
 
 WEINSTEIN, David F. Robeson / Dem 204 Walnut Cove Drive ** same   
 (Karen) 13 Lumberton, NC 28358-2917  
   (910) 739-3048  
   (910) 608-0034 (FAX) Davidw@ncleg.net
 
 WHITE, Woody 
 (Tammie) New Hanover / Rep 6108 Old Branch Road ** White, Hearne & Ballantine 
  9 (Appt. 5/5/04) Wilmington, NC  28409 219 Racine Drive, Suite B 
   (910) 792-9155 (910) 313-3336 
                                                                         (910) 798-9294 (FAX) 
    Woodyw@ncleg.net
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